What aspects of solar flares can
be clarified with mm/submm
observations?
Gregory D. Fleishman1*, Juan Carlos Martinez Oliveros2,
Enrico Landi3 and Lindsay Glesener4
1Center for Solar-Terrestrial Research, New Jersey Institute of Technology, Newark, NJ, United States,
2Space Sciences Laboratory, University of California, Berkeley, Berkeley, CA, United States,
3Department of Climate and Space Sciences and Engineering, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI,

absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the
authors and do not necessarily represent those of their
affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher, the
editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be
evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the
publisher.
References
Aboudarham, J., and Henoux, J. C. (1986). Non-thermal excitation and ionization
of hydrogen in solar flares. I. Effects on a flaring chromosphere. A&A 168, 301–307.
Altyntsev, A. A., Fleishman, G. D., Lesovoi, S. V., and Meshalkina, N. S. (2012).
Thermal to nonthermal energy partition at the early rise phase of solar flares. ApJ
758, 138. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/138
Alvarado-Gómez, J. D., Buitrago-Casas, J. C., Martínez-Oliveros, J. C., Lindsey,
C., Hudson, H., and Calvo-Mozo, B. (2012). Magneto-acoustic energetics study of
the seismically active flare of 15 february 2011. Sol. Phys. 280, 335–345. doi:10.1007/
s11207-012-0009-6

Bamba, Y., Kusano, K., Yamamoto, T. T., and Okamoto, T. J. (2013). Study on the
triggering process of solar flares based onhinode/sot observations. ApJ 778, 48.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/48
Bastian, T. S., Fleishman, G. D., and Gary, D. E. (2007). Radio spectral evolution
of an X-ray-poor impulsive solar flare: Implications for plasma heating and electron
acceleration. ApJ 666, 1256–1267. doi:10.1086/520106
Battaglia, M., Fletcher, L., and Benz, A. O. (2009). Observations of conduction
driven evaporation in the early rise phase of solar flares. A&A 498, 891–900. doi:10.
1051/0004-6361/200811196
Battaglia, M., and Kontar, E. P. (2011). Height structure of X-ray, EUV, and
white-light emission in a solar flare. A&A 533, L2. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/
201117605
Benz, A. O. (2017). Flare observations. Living Rev. Sol. Phys. 14, 2. doi:10.1007/
s41116-016-0004-3
Bobra, M. G., and Ilonidis, S. (2016). Predicting coronal mass ejections using
machine learning methods. ApJ 821, 127. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/127
Buitrago-Casas, J. C., Martínez Oliveros, J. C., Lindsey, C., Calvo-Mozo, B.,
Krucker, S., Glesener, L., et al. (2015). A statistical correlation of sunquakes
based on their seismic and white-light emission. Sol. Phys. 290, 3151–3162.
doi:10.1007/s11207-015-0786-9
Caspi, A., Krucker, S., and Lin, R. P. (2014). Statistical properties of super-hot
solar flares. ApJ 781, 43. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/781/1/43
Caspi, A., and Lin, R. P. (2010). RHESSI line and continuum observations of
super-hot flare plasma. ApJ 725, L161–L166. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/725/2/L161
Chen, B., Shen, C., Gary, D. E., Reeves, K. K., Fleishman, G. D., Yu, S., et al. (2020).
Measurement of magnetic field and relativistic electrons along a solar flare current
sheet. Nat. Astron. 4, 1140–1147. doi:10.1038/s41550-020-1147-7
Chen, Y., Manchester, W. B., Hero, A. O., Toth, G., DuFumier, B., Zhou, T., et al.
(2019). Identifying solar flare precursors using time series of SDO/HMI images and
SHARP parameters. Space weather. 17, 1404–1426. doi:10.1029/2019SW002214
Dermer, C. D. (1986). Binary collision rates of relativistic thermal plasmas. II -
Spectra. ApJ 307, 47. doi:10.1086/164391
Ding, M. D. (2007). The origin of solar white-light flares. In Phys. Chromospheric
Plasmas, eds. P. Heinzel, I. Dorotovič, and R. J. Rutten (San Francisco: Astronomical
Society of the Pacific Conference Series) 368, 417
Fleishman, G. D., Altyntsev, A. T., and Meshalkina, N. S. (2013). Microwave
signature of relativistic positrons in solar flares. Publ. Astron Soc. Jpn. 65, S7. doi:10.
1093/pasj/65.sp1.S7
Fleishman, G. D., Gary, D. E., Chen, B., Kuroda, N., Yu, S., and Nita, G. M. (2020).
Decay of the coronal magnetic field can release sufficient energy to power a solar
flare. Science 367, 278–280. doi:10.1126/science.aax6874
Fleishman, G. D., and Kontar, E. P. (2010). Sub-thz radiation mechanisms in solar
flares. ApJ 709, L127–L132. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/709/2/L127
Fleishman, G. D., Nita, G. M., and Gary, D. E. (2017). A large-scale plume in an
X-class solar flare. ApJ 845, 135. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa81d4
Fleishman, G. D., Nita, G. M., and Gary, D. E. (2015). Energy partitions and
evolution in a purely thermal solar flare. ApJ 802, 122. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/802/
2/122
Fleishman, G. D., Xu, Y., Nita, G. N., and Gary, D. E. (2016). Validation of the
coronal thick target source model. ApJ 816, 62. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/
2/62
Gan, W. Q., Li, Y. P., and Chang, J. (2001). Energy shortage of nonthermal
electrons in powering a solar flare. ApJ 552, 858–862. doi:10.1086/320574
Gary, D. E., and Hurford, G. J. (1989). A simple solar microwave burst observed

(2017). Millimeter radiation from a 3D model of the solar atmosphere. A&A 601,
A43. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629099
Lüthi, T., Lüdi, A., and Magun, A. (2004). Determination of the location and
effective angular size of solar flares with a 210 GHz multibeam radiometer. A&A
420, 361–370. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20035899
Lysenko, A. L., Altyntsev, A. T., Meshalkina, N. S., Zhdanov, D., and Fleishman,
G. D. (2018). Statistics of "cold" early impulsive solar flares in X-ray and microwave
domains. ApJ 856, 111. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab271
Machado, M. E., Emslie, A. G., and Avrett, E. H. (1989). Radiative backwarming
in white-light flares. Sol. Phys. 124, 303–317. doi:10.1007/BF00156272
Machado, M. E., Emslie, A. G., and Brown, J. C. (1978). The structure of the
temperature minimum region in solar flares and its significance for flare heating
mechanisms. Sol. Phys. 58, 363–387. doi:10.1007/BF00157282
Martínez Oliveros, J.-C., Hudson, H. S., Hurford, G. J., Krucker, S., Lin, R. P.,
Lindsey, C., et al. (2012). The height of a white-light flare and its hard X-ray sources.
ApJ 753, L26. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/753/2/L26
Martínez Oliveros, J. C., Couvidat, S., Schou, J., Krucker, S., Lindsey, C., Hudson,
H. S., et al. (2011). Imaging spectroscopy of a white-light solar flare. Sol. Phys. 269,
269–281. doi:10.1007/s11207-010-9696-z
Murphy, R. J., Share, G. H., Skibo, J. G., and Kozlovsky, B. (2005). The physics of